## 2020 No. 1631

## The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health etc.) (Amendment) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2020

## PART 3

## Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2125 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules concerning the performance of specific official controls of wood packaging material, notification of certain consignments and measures to be taken in cases of non-compliance

**27.**—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2125 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules concerning the performance of specific official controls of wood packaging material, notification of certain consignments and measures to be taken in cases of non-compliance(1) is amended as follows.

- (2) In Article 1, in both places where it occurs, for "the Union territory" substitute "Great Britain".
- (3) In Article 2-
  - (a) in point (a)—
    - (i) after "from the" insert "appropriate computerised";

(ii) omit "(IMSOC)";

- (b) in point (c), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".
- (4) In Article 3—
  - (a) for "IMSOC, by way of existing national information systems" substitute "appropriate computerised information system";
  - (b) for "the Union territory" substitute "Great Britain";
- (5) In Article 5—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) omit point (a);
    - (ii) in point (b), for "IMSOC directly or via existing national information systems" substitute "appropriate computerised information system";
  - (b) omit paragraph 2.
- (6) In Article 6-
  - (a) in paragraph 1, in the second subparagraph—
    - (i) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";
    - (ii) for "Union", in the second place where it occurs, substitute "GB";

- (b) in paragraph 2—
  - (i) for "the Union", in the first place where it occurs, substitute "Great Britain";
  - (ii) for "the Union territory" substitute "Great Britain".
- (7) After Article 7, omit the words from "This Regulation" to "Member States.".